measure. Investors are encouraged to review the related GAAP financial measures and the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to their most
directly comparable GAAP financial measure. In the following tables, we reconcile our non-GAAP financial measures to our reported GAAP financial results.

Although we believe the non-GAAP financial measures enhance an investor’s understanding of our performance, our management does not itself, nor does it
suggest that investors should, consider such non-GAAP financial measures in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance
with GAAP. The non-GAAP financial measures we use may not be consistent with the presentation of similar companies in our industry. However, we present
such non-GAAP financial measures in reporting our financial results to provide investors with an additional tool to evaluate our operating results in a manner that
focuses on what we believe to be our ongoing business operations.

11

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION - OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   December 29, 2012   December 31, 2011
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Sales   $1,700.5   $ —   $1,700.5   $1,835.8   $1,835.8
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,268.7   —   1,268.7   1,385.8   1,385.8

Gross profit   431.8   —   431.8   449.9   —   449.9
Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   403.6   —   403.6   419.6   419.6
Asset impairments (a)   1.6   (1.6)   —   11.2   (11.2)   —
Other operating expenses (b)   76.7   (76.7)   —   6.6   (6.6)   —

Total operating expenses   481.9   (78.2)   403.6   437.4   (17.8)   419.6
Operating income (loss)   (50.1)   78.2   28.1   12.6   17.8   30.4

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (17.1)   —   (17.1)   (18.4)   —   (18.4)
Interest income   11.0   —   11.0   11.1   —   11.1

   (6.1)   —   (6.1)   (7.3)   —   (7.3)

Pre-tax income (loss)   (56.2)   78.2   22.0   5.2   17.8   23.0
Income tax benefit (expense)   23.5   (30.1)   (6.6)   (1.7)   (6.3)   (8.0)

Effective tax rate   41.8%   30.0%   32.7%   34.8%
Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling

interest   (32.7)   48.1   15.4   3.5   11.5   15.0
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.7)   (0.4)   (1.0)   (0.1)   —   (0.1)

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax   (33.4)   (47.8)   14.4   3.4   11.5   14.9
Preferred dividends   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   (0.5)   —   (0.5)

Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ (33.9)  $ 47.8   $ 13.9   $ 2.9   $ 11.5   $ 14.4

Basic income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.39)  $ 0.55   $ 0.16   $ 0.03   $ 0.13   $ 0.17

Diluted income (loss) per common share:   $ (0.39)  $ 0.55   $ 0.16   $ 0.03   $ 0.13   $ 0.17

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   86,795   86,795   86,127   86,127
Diluted   86,795   87,689   87,333   87,333

Note: Totals may not sum down or across due to rounding.

(a) The fourth quarter of 2012 included non-cash charges of $1.6 million to impair fixed assets associated with certain retail stores, primarily in Mexico.

Fourth quarter of 2011 included non-cash charges of $11.2 million to impair fixed assets associated with certain retail stores in the U.S. These charges
reduced net income by $0.7 million and $6.8 million, or $0.01 and $0.08 per diluted share for the fourth quarters of 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(b) The fourth quarter of 2012 included charges totaling $76.7 million associated with the acceleration of pension expense related to participant settlements
($56.4 million), store closures in the U.S ($14.1 million), and severance and other charges ($6.2 million) primarily related to restructurings in the Canada,
Australia, New Zealand and U.S Contract businesses. Fourth quarter of 2011 included $6.6 million of severance charges, primarily related to restructurings
in the Australia, Canada and New Zealand sales and supply chain organizations businesses. These items reduced net income by $47.0 million and $4.7
million, or $0.54 and $0.05 per diluted share for the fourth quarters of 2012 and 2011, respectively.

12

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION - OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Year Ended
   December 29, 2012   December 31, 2011
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Sales   $6,920.4   $ —   $6,920.4   $7,121.2   $ —   $7,121.2
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   5,135.9   —   5,135.9   5,312.0   —   5,312.0

Gross profit   1,784.5   —   1,784.5   1,809.2   —   1,809.2
Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   1,645.2   —   1,645.2   1,691.0   —   1,691.0
Asset impairments (a)   11.4   (11.4)   —   11.2   (11.2)   —
Other operating expenses (b)   103.6   (103.6)   —   20.5   (20.5)   —

Total operating expenses   1,760.2   (114.9)   1,645.2   1,722.7   (31.7)   1,691.0
Operating income   24.3   114.9   139.3   86.5   31.7   118.2

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (69.8)   —   (69.8)   (73.1)   —   (73.1)
Interest income   43.8   —   43.8   44.0   —   44.0
Gain on extinguishment of non-recourse debt (c)   670.8   (670.8)   —   —   —   —
Other income, net   0.5   —   0.5   0.3   —   0.3

   645.3   (670.8)   (25.5)   (28.8)   —   (28.8)

Pre-tax income   669.5   (555.8)   113.7   57.6   31.7   89.4
Income tax expense   (248.7)   210.0   (38.8)   (19.5)   (11.2)   (30.7)

Effective tax rate   37.1%   34.1%   33.9%   34.3%
Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   420.8   (345.9)   75.0   38.1   20.5   58.7
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (4.0)   (0.4)   (4.4)   (3.2)   —   (3.2)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   416.8   (346.2)   70.6   34.9   20.5   55.4
Preferred dividends   (2.1)   —   (2.1)   (2.1)   —   (2.1)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 414.7   $ (346.2)  $ 68.5   $ 32.8   $ 20.5   $ 53.3

Basic income per common share:   $ 4.79   $ (4.00)  $ 0.79   $ 0.38   $ 0.24   $ 0.62

Diluted income per common share:   $ 4.74   $ (3.96)  $ 0.78   $ 0.38   $ 0.24   $ 0.61

Basic   86,594   86,594   85,881   85,881
Diluted   87,939   87,421   86,997   86,997

Note: Totals may not sum down or across due to rounding.

(a) 2012 and 2011 included non-cash charges of $11.4 million and $11.2 million, respectively, to impair fixed assets associated primarily with certain stores in

the U.S. These items reduced net income by $6.7 million and $6.8 million, or $0.08 per diluted share for 2012 and 2011.
(b) 2012 included charges totaling $103.6 million associated with the acceleration of pension expense related to participant settlements ($56.4 million), store

closures in the U.S. ($41.0 million), and severance and other charges ($6.2 million) primarily related to restructurings in the Canada, Australia, New